
SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR
GAZETTE

No. 4197 of 17th September, 2015

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 158 OF 2015

SOCIAL SECURITY (OPEN LONG-TERM BENEFITS SCHEME)
ACT 1997

SOCIAL SECURITY (OPEN LONG-TERM BENEFITS)
(AMENDMENT) (No.2) REGULATIONS 2015

In exercise of the powers conferred on him by section 23 of the Social
Security (Open Long-Term Benefits Scheme) Act 1997, and all other
enabling powers, the Minister has made the following Regulations−

Title and commencement.

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Social Security (Open Long-Term
Benefits) (Amendment) (No.2) Regulations 2015 and shall be deemed to
have come into operation on 1 August 2015.

Amendment of the Social Security (Open Long-Term Benefits)
Regulations 1997.

2. (1) The Social Security (Open Long-Term Benefits) Regulations 1997 are
amended in accordance with the provisions of this regulation.

(2) Schedule 1 is amended by substituting the following Parts for Parts V
and VI−
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“PART V
Regulation 13

(1) (2) (3)

Yearly average of
contributions paid or

credited

Full monthly rate of benefit payable

£520.44 £438.78

Reduced monthly rate of benefit payable

43-44 £466.32 £370.83
40-42 £437.85 £354.37
37-39 £411.25 £332.32
34-36 £385.50 £310.30
30-33 £357.14 £289.18
26-29 £330.42 £265.33
22-25 £300.16 £241.39
18-21 £269.87 £219.44

13-17 £241.39 £196.44

PART VI
Regulation 13

(1) (2) (3)

Yearly average of
contributions paid or

credited

Full monthly rate of benefit payable

£520.44 £438.78

Reduced monthly rate of benefit payable

44 £458.09 £386.46
43 £447.96 £377.28
42 £436.98 £369.04

41 £426.85 £359.88
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40 £416.74 £350.69

39 £405.76 £342.36
38 £395.63 £333.17
37 £385.50 £324.96
36 £374.54 £315.75
35 £364.41 £307.54

34 £354.37 £298.36
33 £343.30 £289.18
32 £333.17 £280.93

31 £323.14 £271.76
30 £312.07 £263.45
29 £302.05 £254.25

28 £291.91 £246.02
27 £280.93 £236.85
26 £270.82 £228.62
25 £260.69 £219.44
24 £249.72 £210.26

23 £239.60 £201.94
22 £228.62 £192.76
21 £218.49 £184.54
20 £208.37 £175.34

19 £197.40 £167.12
18 £187.28 £157.93
17 £177.15 £149.62

16 £166.18 £140.43
15 £156.07 £131.24
14 £146.02 £123.03
13 £134.95 £113.85

”.

(3) Schedule 2 is amended by substituting the following Parts for Parts V
and VI−
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“PART V
Regulation 27

(1) (2) (3) (4)

Yearly average of
contributions paid

or credited

Full monthly rate of benefit payable

£658.22 £438.78 £219.44

Reduced monthly rate of benefit payable

48-49 £625.10 £415.79 £209.31
46-47 £593.02 £393.83 £199.19
43-45 £559.05 £370.83 £188.22
40-42 £531.52 £354.37 £177.15
37-39 £499.44 £332.32 £167.12
34-36 £466.37 £310.30 £156.07
30-33 £433.30 £289.18 £144.12
26-29 £401.23 £265.33 £135.90
22-25 £364.42 £241.39 £123.03
18-21 £331.49 £219.44 £112.05
13-17 £297.40 £196.44 £100.96
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PART VI
Regulation 27

(1) (2) (3) (4)

Yearly average of
contributions paid

or credited

Full monthly rate of benefit payable

£658.22 £438.78 £219.44

Reduced monthly rate of benefit payable

49 £644.41 £429.61 £214.80
48 £631.63 £421.37 £210.26
47 £618.78 £412.20 £206.58
46 £605.79 £403.85 £201.94
45 £592.08 £394.68 £197.40
44 £579.22 £386.46 £192.76
43 £566.44 £377.28 £189.16
42 £553.58 £369.04 £184.54
41 £539.87 £359.88 £179.99
40 £526.03 £350.69 £175.34
39 £513.18 £342.36 £170.82
38 £500.29 £333.17 £167.12
37 £487.43 £324.96 £162.47
36 £473.68 £315.75 £157.93
35 £460.84 £307.54 £153.30
34 £447.98 £298.36 £149.62
33 £434.25 £289.18 £145.07
32 £421.36 £280.93 £140.43
31 £407.66 £271.76 £135.90
30 £394.69 £263.45 £131.24
29 £381.91 £254.25 £127.66
28 £369.05 £246.02 £123.03
27 £355.34 £236.85 £118.49
26 £342.47 £228.62 £113.85
25 £329.57 £219.44 £110.13
24 £315.88 £210.26 £105.62
23 £302.90 £201.94 £100.96
22 £289.19 £192.76 £96.43
21 £276.32 £184.54 £91.78
20 £267.12 £175.34 £91.78
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19 £250.69 £167.12 £83.57
18 £236.94 £157.93 £79.01
17 £224.00 £149.62 £74.38
16 £210.28 £140.43 £69.85
15 £197.40 £131.24 £66.16
14 £184.55 £123.03 £61.52
13 £170.82 £113.85 £56.97

”.

Dated 17th September 2015.

N F COSTA,
Minister with responsibility for Social Affairs.

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

These regulations increase the amount of pension benefits payable.
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